will be reflected in the consolidated financial statements in the year in which the necessary adjustments
become known and estimable.

JSC Halyk Bank

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the years ended 31 December 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

51

4b. Reclassifications

Certain reclassification have been made to the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the years
ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 to conform to the presentation for the year ended
31 December 2021, as management believes that loyalty programs should be netted with fee and
commission income in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 15 on revenue accounting. The
reclassification is related to the loyalty program, according to which the Group accrues bonuses to
customers on card transactions, which in turn should be recognized under IFRS 15 as a “decrease in
revenue”, i.e. in this case, a decrease in fee and commission income.

   As previously reported   Reclassification amount   As reclassified

 31 December 2019  31 December 2019  31 December 2019

Fee and commission income 123,256  (2,613)  120,643
Operating expenses  (137,938)  2,613  (135,325)

   As previously reported   Reclassification amount   As reclassified

 31 December 2020  31 December 2020  31 December 2020

Fee and commission income 131,399  (7,278)  124,121
Operating expenses  (153,092)  7,278  (145,814)

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

31 December

2021
 31 December

2020
 31 December

2019

Cash on hand 245,615  214,693  180,553
Correspondent accounts with Organization for Economic Co-

operation and Development countries (the “OECD”) based
banks 156,830  150,183  155,818

Short-term deposits with OECD based banks -  4,068  595,229
Overnight deposits with OECD based banks 86,360  -  15,731
Correspondent accounts with NBRK 108,649  26,899  418,688
Short-term deposits with NBRK 525,076  1,108,212  191,337
Short-term deposits with Kazakhstan banks